did not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting
policies or financial results. The following describes the key changes
arising from the adoption of the IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 that impact the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The Group elected to adopt IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 without restating
comparatives and change its accounting policies from 1 July 2018.
The reclassifications and the adjustments resulted from the initial
adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 are therefore not reflected in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, but
are recognized in the opening consolidated statement of financial
position on 1 July 2018.

The table below shows the adjustments recognized in the opening
balances of each individual financial statement line item affected.

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

30 June
2018

Impact on
initial

adoption of
IFRS 9

Impact on
initial

adoption of
IFRS 15

1 July
2018

HK$ million
(as previously

reported)

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million
(restated)

Non-current assets
 Financial assets at
  fair value through
  profit or loss – 17 – 17
 Other investments 7 (7) – –
Current assets
 Debtors, deposits and
  prepayments 1,418 – 38 1,456
Current liabilities
 Creditors and accrued
  charges 2,919 – 38 2,957
Equity
 Reserves 8,837 10 – 8,847

The tota l  impact  on the Group’s  reta ined prof i ts  due to  the
classification and measurement of financial instruments as at 1 July
2018 is as follows:

At 1 July 2018
HK$ million

Opening retained profits – after IAS 39 846
Adjustment to retained profits from
 adoption of IFRS 9 10
Opening retained profits – after IFRS 9 856

AnnuAl RepoRt FY 18/19

88

06 Financial section

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”
IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition,
classification and measurement of financial assets and financial